10

## **HOUSE BILL No. 4550**

April 16, 2013, Introduced by Reps. Jenkins, Price, LaFontaine, Leonard, Lori, Kurtz, Barnett, Slavens, Hovey-Wright, Denby and Bumstead and referred to the Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure.

A bill to amend 1949 PA 300, entitled "Michigan vehicle code,"

(MCL 257.1 to 257.923) by adding section 811v.

## THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT:

- 1 SEC. 811V. (1) THE SECRETARY OF STATE SHALL DEVELOP UNDER
- 2 SECTION 811E AND ISSUE UNDER SECTION 811F A FUND-RAISING PLATE
- 3 RECOGNIZING THE GIRL SCOUTS OF AMERICA. THE SECRETARY OF STATE IN
- 4 CONJUNCTION WITH THE GIRL SCOUTS OF AMERICA SHALL DESIGN THE FUND-
- 5 RAISING PLATE AUTHORIZED IN THIS SECTION.
- 6 (2) THE SECRETARY OF STATE SHALL TRANSFER THE DONATION MONEY
- 7 FROM THE SALE OF FUND-RAISING PLATES RECOGNIZING THE GIRL SCOUTS OF
- 8 AMERICA TO THE STATE TREASURER, WHO SHALL CREDIT THE DONATION MONEY
- 9 TO THE GIRL SCOUTS OF MICHIGAN FUND ESTABLISHED UNDER THE GIRL
  - SCOUTS OF MICHIGAN FUND ACT, 2010 PA 347, MCL 206.921 TO 206.926.

01383'13 KEJ

- 1 (3) DONATION MONEY CREDITED TO THE GIRL SCOUTS OF MICHIGAN
- 2 FUND UNDER SUBSECTION (2) SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED AS FOLLOWS:
- 3 (A) MONEY RAISED FROM THE SALE OF A FUND-RAISING PLATE
- 4 RECOGNIZING THE GIRL SCOUTS OF AMERICA IN A COUNTY SHALL BE
- 5 DISTRIBUTED TO THE GIRL SCOUT COUNCIL OF THAT COUNTY.
- 6 (B) IF A COUNTY IS SERVED BY MORE THAN 1 GIRL SCOUT COUNCIL,
- 7 MONEY RAISED FROM THE SALE OF A FUND-RAISING PLATE RECOGNIZING THE
- 8 GIRL SCOUTS OF AMERICA SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED TO EACH GIRL SCOUT
- 9 COUNCIL WITHIN THE COUNTY BASED ON THE PERCENTAGE OF GIRL SCOUT
- 10 MEMBERSHIP IN THAT COUNTY.
- 11 Enacting section 1. This amendatory act does not take effect
- 12 unless Senate Bill No. or House Bill No. 4533 (request no.
- 13 01384'13) of the 97th Legislature is enacted into law.